BOSCH

GLI 180-LI Professional

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
70538 Stuttgart
GERMANY

www.bosch-pt.com

1609 92A 5X7 (2021.10) AS/ 72

1609 92A 5X7

en Original instructions

fr Notice originale

pt Manual original

zh EARFERFEAES

zh RBEARASE

th mwﬁaﬂuams‘lﬁmuauumuuuu

id Petunjuk Petunjuk untuk Penggunaan Orisinal
vi Bangc hudng dén str dung

ar LoVl Jeall s

fa ol slaidl) a9



2|

English ..o 5
FranGais .. ....ooueniii 11
POrtUgUes . . ... agi 18
BRI 24
P 31
N 37
Bahasa Indonesia 45
Tiéng Viét. . 52
S-S 59
s 66

1609 92A5X7(08.10.2021) Bosch Power Tools



Bosch Power Tools 1609 92A 5X71(08.10.2021)



90°

1609 92A 5X7(08.10.2021)

Bosch Power Tools



English |5

English

Safety Instructions

Safety instructions for cordless worklights
Read all the safety and general instructions. Failure to observe the
safety and general instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/
or serious injury.
Save all safety and general instructions for future reference.

» Handle the worklight with care. The worklight produces intense heat which in-
creases the risk of fire and explosion.

» Do not work with the worklight in potentially explosive areas.

» Do not continue to press the On/Off switch after the worklight has been auto-
matically switched off. The battery can be damaged. Ensure that the battery is
charged and that the worklight has cooled before switching on the worklight again.

» Use only original Bosch accessories.

» The light source cannot be replaced. If the light source is defective, the entire cord-
less worklight must be replaced.

» In case of damage and improper use of the battery, vapours may be emitted. The
battery can set alight or explode. Ensure the area is well ventilated and seek med-
ical attention should you experience any adverse effects. The vapours may irritate the
respiratory system.

» If used incorrectly or if the battery is damaged, flammable liquid may be ejected
from the battery. Contact with this liquid should be avoided. If contact accident-
ally occurs, rinse off with water. If the liquid comes into contact with your eyes,
seek additional medical attention. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irrita-
tion or burns.

» The battery can be damaged by pointed objects such as nails or screwdrivers or
by force applied externally. An internal short circuit may occur, causing the battery
to burn, smoke, explode or overheat.

» When the battery is not in use, keep it away from paper clips, coins, keys, nails,
screws or other small metal objects that could make a connection from one ter-
minal to another. A short circuit between the battery terminals may cause burns or a
fire.

» Do not open the battery. There is a risk of short-circuiting.
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» Only use the battery with products from the manufacturer. This is the only way in
which you can protect the battery against dangerous overload.

[ ) Protect the battery against heat, e.g. against continuous intense
O sunlight, fire, dirt, water and moisture. There is a risk of explosion
"371 and short-circuiting.

» Only charge the batteries using chargers recommended by the manufacturer. A
charger that is suitable for one type of battery may pose afire risk when used with a
different battery.

» Remove the batteries from the worklight before carrying out any work on the
worklight (e.g. assembly, maintenance, etc.) as well as when transporting and
storing the worklight. There is risk of injury from unintentionally pressing the on/off
switch.

» Do not direct the light beam at persons or animals and do not stare into the light
beam yourself (even from a distance).

» Do not use the worklight in road traffic. The worklight is not permitted for illumina-
tion in road traffic.

» Do not cover the lamp head while the cordless worklight is operating. The lamp
head warms up during operation and can cause burns if this heat accumulates.

» Do not allow children to use the cordless worklight. It is intended for professional
use. Children can unintentionally blind themselves or other persons.

Product Description and Specifications

Intended Use

The cordless worklight is intended for mobile illumination in a limited space and for a lim-
ited time in indoor and outdoor areas and is not suitable for general room lighting.

Product Features

The numbering of the product features refers to the illustration of the cordless worklight
on the graphics page.

(1) Battery pack®

(2) Battery unlocking button”

(3) Lamp head

(4) On/Off switch
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(5) Utility hook
(6) Handle (insulated gripping surface)
a) Accessories shown or described are not included with the product as standard. You can

find the complete selection of iesin our ies range.
Technical Data
Cordless worklight GLI 180-LI
Article number 3601DA11..
Rated voltage Vv 18
Lighting duration, approx. min/Ah 300
Total luminous flux, max. Im 300
Recommended ambient temperature dur- C 0to+35
ing charging
Permitted ambient temperature during op- C -20to +50
eration” and during storage
Recommended rechargeable batteries GBA 18V...
ProCORE18V...
(max. 8.0 Ah)
Recommended chargers GAL 18...
GAX 18...
GAL 36...

A) Limited performance at temperatures < 0°C
The colour rendition of illuminated objects can be distorted.

Assembly

Battery Charging (Accessory)

» Use only the chargers listed in the technical data. Only these chargers are matched
to the lithium-ion battery of cordless worklight.

Note: The battery is supplied partially charged. To ensure full battery capacity, fully

charge the battery in the charger before using your tool for the first time.

The lithium-ion battery can be charged at any time without reducing its service life. Inter-

rupting the charging process does not damage the battery.
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The lithium-ion battery is protected against deep discharge by the "Electronic Cell Pro-
tection (ECP)". A protective circuit switches the cordless worklight off when the battery
is drained.

» Do not continue to press the On/Off switch after the worklight has been auto-
matically switched off. The battery can be damaged. Ensure that the battery is
charged and that the worklight has cooled before switching on the worklight again.

To remove the battery (1), press the release button (2) and pull the battery out of the
cordless worklight. Do not use force to do this.

Follow the instructions on correct disposal.

Battery charge indicator

The green LEDs on the battery charge indicator indicate the state of charge of the bat-
tery. For reasons of safety, it is only possible to query the state of charge when the cord-
less worklight is switched off.

Press the button for the battery charge indicator @ or &> to show the state of charge.
This is also possible when the battery is removed.

If no LED lights up after pressing the button for the battery charge indicator, then the
battery is defective and must be replaced.

Battery model GBA 18V...

LEDs Capacity

3x continuous green light 60-100 %
2x continuous green light 30-60 %
1x continuous green light 5-30%
1x flashing green light 0-5%

Battery model ProCORE18V...

N

LEDs Capacity
5x continuous green light 80-100 %
4x continuous green light 60-80 %

1609 92A 5X71(08.10.2021) Bosch Power Tools
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LEDs Capacity

3x continuous green light 40-60 %

2x continuous green light 20-40 %

1x continuous green light 5-20%

1x flashing green light 0-5%

Operation

Starting Operation

Inserting the Battery

Push the charged battery pack (1) into the battery holder until it clicks into place.
Switching On and Off

To switch on the cordless worklight, press the on/off switch (4).
To switch off the cordless worklight, press the on/off switch (4) again.

Practical Advice

Utility hook (see figure A)
You can use the utility hook (5) to attach the cordless worklight to an object.

Swivelling the lamp head (see figure B)

The lamp head (3) can be swivelled in six different settings to suit the application.
Examples of applications are:

- Room lighting

- Glare-free workplace lighting

- Floor lighting

Maintenance and Service

Maintenance and Cleaning

» Remove the batteries from the worklight before carrying out any work on the
worklight (e.g. assembly, maintenance, etc.) as well as when transporting and
storing the worklight. There is risk of injury from unintentionally pressing the on/off
switch.

Bosch Power Tools 1609 92A5X7(08.10.2021)
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The cordless worklight is maintenance-free and does not contain any parts that need to
be replaced or maintained.

To avoid damage, clean the glass on the cordless worklight with a dry, soft cloth only. Do
not use any detergents or solvents.

After-Sales Service and Application Service

Our after-sales service responds to your questions concerning maintenance and repair of
your product as well as spare parts. You can find explosion drawings and information on
spare parts at: www.bosch-pt.com

The Bosch product use advice team will be happy to help you with any questions about
our products and their accessories.

In all correspondence and spare parts orders, please always include the 10-digit article
number given on the nameplate of the product.

Malaysia

Robert Bosch Sdn. Bhd.(220975-V) PT/SMY
No. 8A, Jalan 13/6

46200 Petaling Jaya

Selangor

Tel.: (03) 79663194

Toll-Free: 1800 880188

Fax: (03) 79583838

E-Mail: kiathoe.chong@my.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.my

You can find further service addresses at:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Transport

The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous Goods Legislation re-
quirements. The batteries are suitable for road-transport by the user without further re-
strictions.

When shipping by third parties (e.g.: by air transport or forwarding agency), special re-
quirements on packaging and labelling must be observed. For preparation of the item be-
ing shipped, consulting an expert for hazardous material is required.

Dispatch battery packs only when the housing is undamaged. Tape or mask off open con-
tacts and pack up the battery in such a manner that it cannot move around in the pack-
aging. Please also observe the possibility of more detailed national regulations.
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Disposal
% Cordless worklights, battery packs, accessories and packaging should be sor-
(=

ted for environmentally friendly recycling.

Do not dispose of cordless worklights and battery packs/batteries with house-
hold waste.

Battery packs/batteries:
Li-ion:
Please observe the notes in the section on transport (see "Transport", page 10).

Francais

Consignes de sécurité

Consignes de sécurité pour les lampes sans-fil

Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions et consignes de sécu-
rité. Le non-respect des instructions et consignes de sécurité peut
provoquer un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou entrainer de graves
blessures.
Conservez tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions pour
pouvoir s’y reporter ultérieurement.
» Manipulez la lampe sans-fil avec soin et précaution. La lampe sans-fil génére une
forte chaleur susceptible de provoquer un incendie ou une explosion.
» Nutilisez pas la lampe sans-fil dans un environnement explosif.

» Aprés la désactivation automatique de la lampe sans-fil, n’essayez pas de la rallu-
mer en actionnant l'interrupteur Marche/Arrét. Ceci pourrait endommager I'accu.
Assurez-vous que 'accu est chargé et que la lampe a suffisamment refroidi avant de
remettre en marche la lampe sans-fil.

» N'utilisez que des accessoires Bosch d’origine.

» La source d’éclairage ne peut pas étre remplacée. Quand la source d’éclairage est
défectueuse, il faut remplacer toute la lampe sans-fil.

Bosch Power Tools 1609 92A5X7((08.10.2021)
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» Silaccu est endommagé ou utilisé de maniére non conforme, des vapeurs
peuvent s’échapper. L’accu peut briiler ou exploser. Ventilez le local et consultez
un médecin en cas de malaise. Les vapeurs peuvent entrainer des irritations des voies
respiratoires.

» En cas d’utilisation inappropriée ou de défectuosité de I'accu, du liquide inflam-
mable peut suinter de P’accu. Evitez tout contact avec ce liquide. En cas de
contact accidentel, rincez abondamment a I’eau. Si le liquide entre en contact
avec les yeux, consultez en plus un médecin dans les meilleurs délais. Le liquide
qui s’échappe de 'accu peut causer des irritations ou des brilures.

» Les objets pointus comme un clou ou un tournevis et le fait d’exercer une force
extérieure sur le boitier risque d’endommager I'accu. Il peut en résulter un court-
circuit interne et 'accu risque de s’enflammer, de dégager des fumées, d’exploser ou
de surchauffer.

» Lorsque Paccu n’est pas utilisé, le tenir a I'écart de tout objet métallique (trom-
bones, piéces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres objets de petite taille) sus-
ceptible de créer un court-circuit entre les contacts. Le court-circuitage des
contacts d’'un accu peut causer des brilures ou causer un incendie.

» N’ouvrez pas I'accu. Risque de court-circuit.

» Nutilisez I'accu qu’avec des produits du fabricant. Tout risque de surcharge dan-
gereuse sera alors exclu.

[ ) Conservez la batterie a I'abri de la chaleur, en la protégeant p. ex.
O de I'ensoleillement direct, du feu, de la saleté, de I'eau et de I'hu-
‘371 midité. Il existe un risque d'explosion et de courts-circuits.

» Ne chargez les accus qu’avec des chargeurs recommandés par le fabricant. Un
chargeur congu pour un type d’accu bien spécifique peut provoquer un incendie lors-
qu'il est utilisé pour charger d’autres accus.

» Retirez 'accu de la lampe sans-fil avant toute intervention sur la lampe (mon-
tage, entretien, etc.) ainsi que lors de son transport et rangement. |l y a sinon
risque de blessure lorsqu’on appuie par mégarde sur I'interrupteur Marche/Arrét.

» Ne dirigez pas le faisceau lumineux vers des personnes ou des animaux et ne re-
gardez jamais directement dans le faisceau lumineux, méme si vous vous trouvez
aune assez grande distance de ce dernier.

» N'utilisez pas la lampe sans-fil pour la circulation routiére. La lampe sans-fil n’est
pas homologuée comme source d'éclairage pour la circulation routiére.

1609 92A5X7((08.10.2021) Bosch Power Tools
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» Ne recouvrez pas la téte de lampe pendant I'utilisation de la lampe sans fil. La
téte de lampe s’échauffe fortement en cours d'utilisation et risque de causer des bra-
lures si la chaleur ne peut pas se dissiper.

» Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser la lampe sans-fil. Elle est congue pour une utilisa-
tion professionnelle. Les enfants peuvent de fagon non intentionnelle éblouir d’autres
personnes ou s'éblouir eux-méme.

Description des prestations et du produit

Utilisation conforme

La lampe sans-fil est congue pour I'éclairage mobile, localisé et limité dans le temps de
zones bien délimitées, a l'intérieur comme a I'extérieur, et pas pour I'éclairage général de
toute une piece.

Eléments constitutifs

La numérotation des éléments de 'appareil se référe a la représentation de la lampe sans
fil sur la page graphique.

(1) Accu?

(2) Bouton de déverrouillage d’accu®

3) Téte de lalampe

(4) Interrupteur Marche/Arrét

(5) Etrier de suspension

(6) Poignée (surface de préhension isolée)

a) Lesaccessoires décrits ou illustrés ne sont pas tous compris dans la fourniture. Vous trou-
verez les accessoires complets dans notre gamme d’accessoires.

Caractéristiques techniques

Lampe sans-fil GLI 180-LI
Référence 3601DA11..
Tension nominale \% 18
Durée d’éclairage approx. min/Ah 300
Luminosité totale, maxi Im 300
Températures ambiantes recommandées C 0..+35

pour la charge

Bosch Power Tools 1609 92A5X7(08.10.2021)
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Lampe sans-fil GLI 180-LI

Températures ambiantes autorisées pen- C -20...+50
dant I'utilisation” et pour le stockage

Accus recommandés GBA 18V...

ProCORE18V...

(max. 8,0 Ah)

Chargeurs recommandés GAL 18...

GAX 18...

GAL 36...

A) Performances réduites a des températures <0 °C
La couleur de l'objet éclairé peut varier de la couleur d’origine.

Montage

Charge de I'accu (accessoire)

» N'utilisez que les chargeurs indiqués dans les Caractéristiques techniques. IIs
sont les seuls a étre congus pour 'accu Lithium-lon de votre lampe sans fil.

Remarque : L'accu est fourni partiellement chargé. Pour que 'accu soit pleinement per-

formant, chargez-le complétement dans le chargeur avant la premiére utilisation.

L’accu Lithium-ion peut étre rechargé a tout moment, sans risquer de réduire sa durée de

vie. Le fait d'interrompre le processus de charge n'endommage pas I'accu.

L’accu Lithium-lon est protégé contre les décharges complétes par I'électronique de pro-

tection des cellules « Electronic Cell Protection (ECP) ». Quand I'accu est déchargé, un

circuit de protection désactive automatiquement la lampe sans-fil.

» Apres la désactivation automatique de la lampe sans-fil, n’essayez pas de la rallu-
mer en actionnant P'interrupteur Marche/Arrét. Ceci pourrait endommager I'accu.
Assurez-vous que 'accu est chargé et que la lampe a suffisamment refroidi avant de
remettre en marche la lampe sans-fil.

Pour retirer I'accu (1), appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage (2) et extrayez I'accu de

lalampe sans-fil. Ne forcez pas.

Respectez les indications concernant la mise au rebut.

Indicateur de niveau de charge de I'accu

Les LED vertes de I'indicateur d’état de charge indiquent le niveau de charge de la batte-
rie. Pour des raisons de sécurité, il n’est possible d’interroger I'état de charge que quand
lalampe sans-fil est éteinte.

1609 92A 5X71(08.10.2021) Bosch Power Tools
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Pour afficher le niveau de charge, appuyez sur le bouton de l'indicateur d’état de charge
@ oumy. L'affichage du niveau de charge est également possible aprés retrait de 'accu.
Siaucune LED ne s’allume aprés avoir appuyé sur le bouton de l'indicateur d’état de
charge, 'accu est défectueux et doit étre remplacé.

Batterie de type GBA 18V...

LED Capacité
3 LED allumées en vert 60-100 %
2 LED allumées en vert 30-60 %
1 LED allumée en vert 5-30%
Clignotement en vertd'l LED 0-5%

Batterie de type ProCORE18V...

D!

(1)) Capacité
5 LED allumées en vert 80-100 %
4 LED allumées en vert 60-80%
3 LED allumées en vert 40-60 %
2 LED allumées en vert 20-40%
1 LED allumée en vert 5-20%
Clignotement envertd'l LED 0-5%
Utilisation

Mise en marche

Mise en place de I'accu
Insérez I'accu chargé (1) dans le logement jusqu’a ce qu'il s’enclenche de fagon percep-
tible.

Bosch Power Tools 1609 92A5X7(08.10.2021)
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Mise en marche/arrét
Pour mettre en marche la lampe sans-fil, appuyez sur l'interrupteur Marche/Arrét (4).
Pour éteindre la lampe sans-fil, appuyez a nouveau sur I'interrupteur Marche/Arrét (4).

Instructions d’utilisation

Crochet de suspension (voir figure A)
Le crochet de suspension (5) permet de fixer la lampe sans fil a un objet.

Basculement de la téte de lampe (voir figure B)

La téte de lampe (3) peut étre inclinée dans 6 positions en fonction de ['utilisation pré-
VUe.

Exemples d'utilisation :

- Eclairage d’une piéce

- Eclairage sans éblouissement du poste de travail

- Eclairage du sol

Entretien et Service aprés-vente

Nettoyage et entretien

» Retirez I'accu de la lampe sans-fil avant toute intervention sur la lampe (mon-
tage, entretien, etc.) ainsi que lors de son transport et rangement. Il y a sinon
risque de blessure lorsqu’on appuie par mégarde sur I'interrupteur Marche/Arrét.

La lampe sans-fil ne nécessite aucun entretien et ne contient pas de piéces devant étre

remplacées ou nécessitant un entretien.

Ne nettoyez le verre de la lampe sans-fil qu'avec un chiffon doux et sec afin d’éviter les

endommagements. N'utilisez pas de détergents ou de solvants.

Service aprés-vente et conseil utilisateurs

Notre Service aprés-vente répond a vos questions concernant la réparation et 'entretien
de votre produit et les piéces de rechange. Vous trouverez des vues éclatées et des infor-
mations sur les pieces de rechange sur le site :

www.bosch-pt.com

L’équipe de conseil utilisateurs Bosch se tient a votre disposition pour répondre a vos
questions concernant nos produits et leurs accessoires.

Pour toute demande de renseignement ou toute commande de pieces de rechange, pré-
cisez impérativement la référence a 10 chiffres figurant sur I'étiquette signalétique du
produit.

1609 92A5X7((08.10.2021) Bosch Power Tools
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Maroc

Robert Bosch Morocco SARL

53, Rue Lieutenant Mahroud Mohamed
20300 Casablanca
Tel.:+212529314327

E-Mail : sav.outillage@ma.bosch.com

Vous trouverez d'autres adresses du service aprés-vente sous :
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Transport

Les accus Lithium-ion sont soumis a la réglementation relative au transport de matiéres
dangereuses. Pour le transport par voie routiére, aucune mesure supplémentaire n'a be-
soin d’étre prise.

Lors d’une expédition par un tiers (par ex. transport aérien ou entreprise de transport),
des mesures spécifiques doivent étre prises concernant 'emballage et le marquage.
Pour la préparation de I'envoi, faites-vous conseiller par un expert en transport de ma-
tiéres dangereuses.

N’expédiez que des accus dont le boitier n’est pas endommagé. Recouvrez les contacts
non protégés et emballez 'accu de maniére a ce qu'il ne puisse pas se déplacer dans
I'emballage. Veuillez également respecter les réglementations supplémentaires éventuel-
lement en vigueur.

Elimination des déchets

Les lampes sans-fil, les accus ainsi que leurs accessoires et emballages,
D doivent pouvoir suivre chacun une voie de recyclage appropriée.

Ne jetez pas les lampes sans-fil et les accus/piles avec les ordures ménageres !

Accus/piles :

Li-lon :

Veuillez respecter les indications se trouvant dans le chapitre Transport (voir « Trans-
port », Page 17).

Bosch Power Tools 1609 92A5X7((08.10.2021)
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Portugués

Instrucées de seguranca

Instrucdes de seguranca para lanternas sem fio

Leia todas as instrucdes de seguranca e instrucoes. A
inobservancia das instrucdes de seguranca e das instrucoes pode
causar choque elétrico, incéndio e/ou ferimentos graves.
Guarde bem todas as adverténcias e instrucées para futura
referéncia.

» Manuseie a lanterna sem fio com cuidado. A lanterna sem fio produz muito calor, o

que pode originar um elevado perigo de incéndio e explosao.
» Nao trabalhe com a lanterna sem fio em ambientes onde ha risco de explosao.

» Nao continuar a premir o interruptor de ligar/desligar apés o desligamento
automatico da lanterna sem fio. O acumulador pode ser danificado. Certifique-se de
que o acumulador estd carregado e a lanterna sem fio esta fria, antes de voltar a ligar a
lanterna sem fio.

Utilize apenas acessdrios Bosch originais.

A fonte de luz ndo pode ser substituida. Se a fonte de luz estiver com defeito, é
necessario substituir toda a lanterna sem fio.

Em caso de danos e de utilizacao incorreta da bateria, podem escapar vapores. A
bateria pode incendiar-se ou explodir. Areje 0 espago e procure assisténcia médica
no caso de apresentar queixas. E possivel que os vapores irritem as vias respiratorias.
No caso de utilizacio incorreta ou bateria danificada pode vazar liquido
inflamavel da bateria. Evitar o contacto. No caso de um contacto acidental,
devera enxaguar com agua. Se o liquido entrar em contacto com os olhos,
também devera consultar um médico. Liquido que sai da bateria pode levar a
irritagdes da pele ou a queimaduras.

Os objetos afiados como, p. ex., pregos ou chaves de fendas, assim como o efeito
de forcas externas podem danificar o acumulador. Podem causar um curto-circuito
interno e o acumulador pode ficar queimado, deitar fumo, explodir ou sobreaquecer.
Manter o acumulador que nao esta sendo utilizado afastado de clipes, moedas,
chaves, parafusos ou outros pequenos objetos metalicos que possam causar um
curto-circuito dos contactos. Um curto-circuito entre os contactos do acumulador
pode ter como consequéncia queimaduras ou fogo.
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» Nao abrir o acumulador. Ha risco de um curto-circuito.

» Use a bateria apenas em produtos do fabricante. S¢ assim é que a bateria é
protegida contra sobrecarga perigosa.

07 Proteger a bateria contra calor, p. ex. também contra uma
permanente radiacao solar, fogo, sujidade, agua e humidade. Ha
;571 risco de explosao ou de um curto-circuito.

» SO carregar baterias em carregadores recomendados pelo fabricante. Ha perigo
de incéndio se um carregador, apropriado para um determinado tipo de baterias, for
utilizado para carregar baterias de outros tipos.

» Abateria devera ser retirada antes de todos os trabalhos na lanterna sem fio (p.
ex. montagem, manutencéo, etc.) e antes de transportar ou de armazenar a
mesma. Ha perigo de ferimentos se o interruptor de ligar/desligar for acionado
involuntariamente.

» Nao apontar o raio de luz na direcdo de pessoas nem de animais e nao olhar no
raio de luz, nem mesmo de maiores distancias.

» Nao utilize a lanterna sem fio no transito rodoviario. A lanterna sem fio nao é
permitida para iluminar no transito rodoviario.

» Nao tape a cabeca da lanterna, enquanto a lanterna sem fio estiver a funcionar. A
cabeca da lanterna aquece durante o funcionamento e pode causar queimaduras,
quando este calor se acumula.

» Nao deixe criancas brincarem com a lanterna sem fio. Ela é destinada paraa
utilizacdo profissional. As criangas podem encandear inadvertidamente pessoas ou a
elas proprias.

Descricao do produto e do servico

Utilizacao adequada

Alanterna sem fio destina-se a iluminagéo limitada, em termos de espaco e tempo, em
diferentes locais, em dreas internas e externas e nao é indicada para a iluminagdo geral
de uma divisao.

Componentes ilustrados

A numeracao dos componentes ilustrados refere-se a apresentacao da lampada sem fio
na pagina de esquemas.

(1) Bateria”
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(2) Tecla de desbloqueio da bateria®
3) Cabegote da lampada

(4) Interruptor de ligar/desligar

(5) Gancho para pendurar

(6) Punho (superficie do punho isolada)

a) Acessorios apresentados ou descritos ndo pertencem ao volume de fornecimento padrao.
Todos os acessorios encontram-se no nosso programa de acessorios.

Dados técnicos
Lanterna sem fio GLI 180-LI
Numero de produto 3601DA11..
Tensao nominal v 18
Tempo de iluminagdo, aprox. min/Ah 300
Fluxo luminoso total, max. Im 300
Temperatura ambiente recomendada “C 0..+35
durante o carregamento
Temperatura ambiente admissivel em 1 -20...+50
funcionamento® e durante o
armazenamento
Baterias recomendadas GBA 18V...
ProCORE18V...
(max. 8,0 Ah)
Carregadores recomendados GAL 18...
GAX 18...
GAL 36...

A) Poténcia limitada com temperaturas <0 °C
Areproducdo das cores dos objetos iluminados pode ndo corresponder a cor real.

Montagem

Carregar a bateria (acessorio)

» Utilize apenas os carregadores listados nos dados técnicos. S¢ estes carregadores
sdo apropriados para as baterias de ides de litio utilizadas para a sua lanterna a
bateria.
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Nota: A bateria é fornecida parcialmente carregada. Para assegurar a completa poténcia
da bateria, a bateria devera ser carregada completamente no carregador antes da
primeira utilizagdo.

A bateria de ides de litio pode ser carregada a qualquer altura, sem que a sua vida util

seja reduzida. Uma interrupgao do processo de carga nao danifica a bateria.

0 acumulador de ides de litio esta protegido contra descarga completa pelo sistema

"Electronic Cell Protection (ECP)". Com a bateria descarregada, a lanterna sem fio é

desligada através de uma comutagao de protecao.

» Nao continuar a premir o interruptor de ligar/desligar apés o desligamento
automatico da lanterna sem fio. O acumulador pode ser danificado. Certifique-se de
que o acumulador estd carregado e a lanterna sem fio esta fria, antes de voltar a ligar a
lanterna sem fio.

Para retirar a bateria (1) pressione a tecla de desbloqueio da bateria (2) e puxe a bateria

para aretirar da lanterna sem fio. Nao empregar forca.

Observe as indicacdes sobre a eliminagdo de forma ecoldgica.

Indicador do nivel de carga da bateria

Os LEDs verdes do indicador do nivel de carga da bateria indicam o nivel de carga da
bateria. Por motivos de seguranca, a consulta do nivel de carga s6 € possivel com a
lanterna sem fio desligada.

Prima a tecla para o indicador do nivel de carga @ ou &>, para visualizar o nivel de carga.
Isto também é possivel com a bateria removida.

Se, depois de premir a tecla para o indicador do nivel de carga da bateria, ndo se
acender qualquer LED, a bateria tem defeito e tem de ser substituida.

Tipo de bateria GBA 18V...

LEDs Capacidade
Luz permanente 3x verde 60-100 %
Luz permanente 2x verde 30-60 %
Luz permanente 1x verde 5-30%

Luz intermitente 1x verde 0-5%
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Tipo de bateria ProCORE18V...

LW

LEDs Capacidade
Luz permanente 5x verde 80-100%
Luz permanente 4x verde 60-80 %
Luz permanente 3x verde 40-60%
Luz permanente 2x verde 20-40 %
Luz permanente 1x verde 5-20%

Luz intermitente 1x verde 0-5%
Funcionamento

Colocacéo em funcionamento

Colocar a bateria

Insira a bateria (1) carregada no respetivo encaixe , até encaixar de forma audivel.
Ligar/desligar

Para a colocacao em funcionamento da lanterna sem fio prima o interruptor de ligar/
desligar (4).

Para desligar a lanterna sem fio, prima de novo o interruptor de ligar/desligar (4).

Instrugées de trabalho

Gancho para pendurar (ver figura A)
Com o gancho de pendurar (5) pode pendurar a lanterna sem fio num objeto.

Oscilar a cabeca da lanterna (ver figura B)

Consoante a utilizagdo, a cabega da lanterna (3) pode ser oscilada em 6 niveis.
Possiveis utilizagdes sdo por exemplo:

- lluminagdo da sala

- lluminagao indireta do local de trabalho

- lluminagéo do chao
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Manutencao e assisténcia técnica

Manutencio e limpeza

» Abateria devera ser retirada antes de todos os trabalhos na lanterna sem fio (p.
ex. montagem, manutencao, etc.) e antes de transportar ou de armazenar a
mesma. Ha perigo de ferimentos se o interruptor de ligar/desligar for acionado
involuntariamente.

Alanterna sem fio ndo requer manuten¢ao e nenhuma das suas pegas necessita de

manutencao ou precisa ser substituida.

Para evitar danos, o painel de vidro da lanterna sem fio s6 deve ser limpo com um pano

macio e seco. Nao utilize detergentes ou solventes.

Servico pos-venda e aconselhamento

0O servigo pés-venda responde as suas perguntas a respeito de servicos de reparacao e
de manutencdo do seu produto, assim como das pecas sobressalentes. Desenhos
explodidos e informagdes acerca das pegas sobressalentes também em: www.bosch-
pt.com

A nossa equipa de consultores Bosch esclarece com prazer todas as suas duvidas a
respeito dos nossos produtos e acessorios.

Indique para todas as questdes e encomendas de pecas sobressalentes a referéncia de
10 digitos de acordo com a placa de carateristicas do produto.

Brasil

Robert Bosch Ltda. - Divisao de Ferramentas Elétricas
Rodovia Anhanguera, Km 98 - Parque Via Norte
13065-900, CP 1195

Campinas, Sao Paulo

Tel.: 0800 7045 446

www.bosch.com.br/contato

Encontra outros enderecos da assisténcia técnica em:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Transporte
As baterias de ides de litio, contidas, estao sujeitas ao direito de materiais perigosos. As
baterias podem ser transportadas na rua pelo utilizador, sem mais obrigagdes.

Na expedicao por terceiros (por ex: transporte aéreo ou expedicao), devem ser
observadas as especiais exigéncias quanto a embalagem e a designacao. Neste caso ¢
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necessario consultar um especialista de materiais perigosos ao preparar a pega a ser
trabalhada.

S6 enviar baterias se a carcaga nao estiver danificada. Colar contactos abertos e embalar
a bateria de modo que ndo possa se movimentar dentro da embalagem. Por favor
observe também eventuais diretivas nacionais suplementares.
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Eliminacao
% As lanternas sem fio, as baterias, os acessorios e as embalagens devem ser
(=

enviados para uma reciclagem ecolégica de matéria-prima.

E Nao deitar lanternas sem fio e baterias/pilhas no lixo doméstico!

Baterias/pilhas:
Litio:
Observar as indicages no capitulo Transporte (ver "Transporte", Pagina 23).
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Petunjuk Keselamatan

Petunjuk Keselamatan untuk lampu berdaya baterai

Bacalah semua petunjuk keselamatan dan petunjuk penggunaan.

Kesalahan dalam menjalankan petunjuk keselamatan dan petunjuk

penggunaan dapat mengakibatkan kontak listrik, kebakaran dan/atau

luka-luka yang berat.

Simpan semua peringatan dan petunjuk kerja untuk keperluan di
waktu yang akan datang.

» Perlakukan lampu berdaya baterai dengan hati-hati. Lampu berdaya baterai
memproduksi panas yang tinggi yang dapat menimbulkan risiko kebakaran dan
ledakan yang tinggi.

» Jangan mengoperasikan lampu berdaya baterai di area yang berpotensi memicu
ledakan.

» Jangan menekan kembali switch on/off setelah lampu berdaya baterai mati
secara otomatis. Baterai dapat rusak. Pastikan bahwa baterai terisi daya dan lampu
berdaya baterai mendingin sebelum Anda menyalakan kembali lampu tersebut.

» Gunakan hanya aksesori asli dari Bosch.

» Sumber cahaya tidak dapat diganti. Seluruh komponen lampu harus diganti apabila
sumber cahaya mengalami kerusakan.

» Asap dapat keluar apabila terjadi kerusakan atau penggunaan yang tidak tepat
pada baterai. Baterai dapat terbakar atau meledak. Biarkan udara segar mengalir
masuk dan kunjungi dokter apabila mengalami gangguan kesehatan. Asap tersebut
dapat mengganggu saluran pernafasan.
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» Penggunaan yang salah pada baterai atau baterai yang rusak dapat
menyebabkan keluarnya cairan yang mudah terbakar dari baterai. Hindari
terkena cairan ini. Jika tanpa sengaja terkena cairan ini, segera bilas dengan air.
Jika cairan tersebut terkena mata, segara hubungi dokter untuk pertolongan
lebih lanjut. Cairan yang keluar dari baterai dapat menyebabkan iritasi pada kulit atau
luka bakar.

» Baterai dapat rusak akibat benda-benda lancip, seperti jarum, obeng, atau
tekanan keras dari luar. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan terjading hubungan singkat
internal dan baterai dapat terbakar, berasap, meledak, atau mengalami panas
berlebih.

» Jika baterai tidak digunakan, jauhkan baterai dari klip kertas, uang logam,
kunci, paku, sekrup, atau benda-benda kecil dari logam lainnya, yang dapat
menjembatani kontak-kontak. Korsleting antara kontak-kontak baterai dapat
mengakibatkan kebakaran atau api.

» Jangan membuka baterai. Ada bahaya terjadinya korsleting.

» Hanya gunakan baterai pada produk yang dibuat oleh produsen. Hanya dengan
cara ini, baterai dapat terlindung dari kelebihan muatan.

[ ) Lindungi baterai dari panas, misalnya juga dari paparan sinar
O matahari dalam waktu yang lama, api, kotoran, air dan

FY‘ kelembapan. Terdapat risiko ledakan dan korsleting.

o

» Hanya isi ulang daya baterai menggunakan alat pengisi daya yang dianjurkan
oleh produsen. Alat pengisi daya baterai yang khusus untuk mengisi daya baterai
tertentu dapat mengakibatkan kebakaran jika digunakan untuk mengisi daya baterai
yang tidak cocok.

» Ambil baterai sebelum melakukan segala pengerjaan terhadap lampu berdaya
baterai (seperti pemasangan, perawatan dsb.) termasuk sebelum melakukan
pengangkutan dan penyimpanan lampu. Terdapat risiko cedera apabila switch on/
off dioperasikan tanpa sengaja.

» Jangan sekali-kali mengarahkan sinar lampu pada orang atau hewan dan jangan
melihat ke sinar lampu, juga tidak dari jarak yang jauh.

» Jangan menggunakan lampu berdaya baterai di jalan raya. Lampu berdaya baterai
tidak dirancang untuk memberi pencahayaan di jalan raya.

» Jangan menutupi kepala lampu selama lampu baterai menyala. Kepala lampu
akan memanas selama lampu menyala dan dapat terbakar jika panas terakumulasi.
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» Jangan biarkan anak-anak menggunakan lampu ini. Lampu ini ditujukan untuk
penggunaan profesional. Anak-anak dapat menyilaukan mata mereka sendiri atau
orang lain secara tidak sengaja.

Spesifikasi produk dan performa

Tujuan penggunaan

Lampu dirancang untuk penerangan ruangan atau tempat yang bersifat sementara di
dalam ataupun di luar ruangan serta tidak cocok untuk penerangan ruangan pada
umumnya.

llustrasi komponen

Penomoran komponen yang ditunjukkan mengacu pada representasi dari lampu pada
halaman grafik.

(1) Baterai

(2) Tombol pelepas baterai®

(3) Kepala lampu

(4) Tombol on/off

(5) Kait untuk menggantungkan

(6) Gagang (permukaan genggam berisolator)

a) Aksesori yang ada pada gambar atau yang dijelaskan tidak termasuk dalam lingkup
pengiriman standar. Semua aksesori yang ada dapat Anda lihat dalam program aksesori

kami.

Data teknis

Lampu senter pakai baterai GLI 180-LI
Nomor seri 3601DA11..
Tegangan nominal \% 18
Durasi pencahayaan , sekitar min/Ah 300
Arus lampu total, maks. Im 300
Suhu sekitar yang direkomendasikan saat C 0..+35
pengisian daya

Suhu sekitar yang diizinkan saat © -20...+50

pengoperasian” dan saat disimpan
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Lampu senter pakai baterai GLI 180-LI
Baterai yang direkomendasikan GBA 18V...
ProCORE18V...

(maks. 8,0 Ah)

Perangkat pengisian daya yang GAL 18...
direkomendasikan GAX 18...
GAL 36...

A) daya terbatas pada suhu <0°C
Pemutaran warna dari objek yang diterangi dapat terdistorsi.

Pemasangan

Mengisi daya baterai (aksesori)

» Hanya gunakan perangkat pengisi daya yang tercantum pada data teknis. Hanya
perangkat pengisi daya ini yang sesuai dengan baterai Li-ion yang digunakan pada
lampu.

Catatan: Baterai dikirim dalam keadaan terisi sebagian. Untuk memastikan kinerja

penuh baterai, isi penuh daya baterai ke pengisi daya sebelum menggunakannya untuk

pertama kali.

Daya baterai li-ion dapat diisi setiap saat tanpa mengurangi masa pakainya. Penghentian

proses pengisian daya tidak merusak baterai.

Baterai li-ion terlindung dari pengosongan daya total dengan "Electronic Cell Protection

(ECP)". Jika daya baterai habis, lampu berdaya baterai akan dimatikan oleh sirkuit

pelindung.

» Jangan menekan kembali switch on/off setelah lampu berdaya baterai mati
secara otomatis. Baterai dapat rusak. Pastikan bahwa baterai terisi daya dan lampu
berdaya baterai mendingin sebelum Anda menyalakan kembali lampu tersebut.

Untuk melepaskan baterai (1), tekan tombol pelepas (2) dan keluarkan baterai dari

lampu berdaya baterai. Jangan melepas baterai dengan paksa.

Perhatikan petunjuk mengenai pembuangan baterai.

Indikator level pengisian daya baterai

LED berwarna hijau dari indikator level pengisian daya baterai menampilkan level
pengisian daya baterai. Untuk alasan keamanan, level pengisian daya baterai hanya
dapat ditunjukkan saat lampu dimatikan.
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Tekan tombol untuk indikator level pengisian daya baterai @ atau & untuk menampilkan
level pengisian daya baterai. Hal ini juga dapat dilakukan saat baterai dilepas.

Apabila LED tidak menyala setelah menekan tombol indikator level pengisian daya,
terdapat kerusakan pada baterai dan baterai harus diganti.

Tipe baterai GBA 18V...

LED Kapasitas
Lampu permanen 3x hijau 60-100 %
Lampu permanen 2x hijau 30-60 %
Lampu permanen 1x hijau 5-30%
Lampu berkedip 1x hijau 0-5%

Tipe baterai ProCORE18V...

LW

(1)) LETENTEN
Lampu permanen 5x hijau 80-100 %
Lampu permanen 4x hijau 60-80 %
Lampu permanen 3x hijau 40-60 %
Lampu permanen 2x hijau 20-40%
Lampu permanen 1x hijau 5-20%
Lampu berkedip 1x hijau 0-5%
Pengoperasian
Pengoperasian awal
Memasang baterai

Pasang baterai yang telah diisi daya (1) ke dalam dudukan baterai hingga terkunci.
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Menghidupkan/mematikan
Untuk pengoperasian awal lampu berdaya baterai, tekan tombol on/off (4).
Untuk mematikan lampu berdaya baterai, tekan kembali tombol on/off (4).

Petunjuk pengoperasian

Kait untuk menggantung (lihat gambar A)

Lampu berdaya baterai dapat dipasang ke suatu objek/benda menggunakan kait untuk
menggantung (5).

Menggerakkan kepala lampu (lihat gambar B)

Kepala lampu (3) dapat digerakkan sebanyak 6 tingkat sesuai dengan penggunaannya.
Contoh penggunaan lampu:

- Untuk menerangi ruangan

- Untuk penerangan yang tidak menyilaukan pada tempat kerja

- Untuk menerangi lantai

Perawatan dan servis

Perawatan dan pembersihan

» Ambil baterai sebelum melakukan segala pengerjaan terhadap lampu berdaya
baterai (seperti pemasangan, perawatan dsb.) termasuk sebelum melakukan
pengangkutan dan penyimpanan lampu. Terdapat risiko cedera apabila switch on/
off dioperasikan tanpa sengaja.

Lampu berdaya baterai tidak memerlukan perawatan dan tidak memiliki komponen yang

harus diganti atau diberikan perawatan.

Hanya bersihkan panel kaca pada lampu berdaya baterai dengan kain lembut yang kering

untuk mencegah kerusakan. Jangan gunakan bahan pembersih atau pelarut.

Layanan pelanggan dan konsultasi penggunaan

Layanan pelanggan Bosch menjawab semua pertanyaan Anda tentang reparasi dan
perawatan serta tentang suku cadang produk ini. Gambaran teknis (exploded view) dan
informasi mengenai suku cadang dapat ditemukan di: www.bosch-pt.com

Tim konsultasi penggunaan Bosch akan membantu Anda menjawab pertanyaan seputar
produk kami beserta aksesorinya.

Jika Anda hendak menanyakan sesuatu atau memesan suku cadang, selalu sebutkan
nomor model yang terdiri dari 10 angka dan tercantum pada label tipe produk.
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Indonesia

PT Robert Bosch

Palma Tower 10th Floor

Jalan RA Kartini II-S Kaveling 6

Pondok Pinang, Kebayoran Lama
Jakarta Selatan 12310

Tel.: (021) 3005 5800

Fax: (021) 3005 5801

E-Mail: boschpowertools@id.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.co.id

Alamat layanan lainnya dapat ditemukan di:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Transpor

Pada baterai-baterai li-ion yang digunakan diterapkan persyaratan terkait peraturan-
peraturan tentang bahan-bahan yang berbahaya. Baterai-baterai dapat diangkut oleh
penggunanya tanpa pembatasan lebih lanjut di jalan.

Pada pengiriman oleh pihak ketiga (misalnya transportasi udara atau perusahaan
ekspedisi) harus ditaati syarat-syarat terkait kemasan dan pemberian tanda. Dalam hal
ini, diperlukan konsultasi dengan ahli bahan-bahan berbahaya saat mengatur barang
pengiriman.

Kirimkan baterai hanya jika housing-nya tidak rusak. Tutup bagian-bagian yang terbuka
dan kemas baterai agar tidak bergerak-gerak di dalam kemasan. Taatilah peraturan-
peraturan nasional lainnya yang mungkin lebih rinci yang berlaku di negara Anda.

Pembuangan
% Lampu baterai, baterai, aksesori, dan kemasan harus ramah lingkungan dan
(=%

dapat didaur ulang.

E Jangan membuang lampu baterai dan baterai bersama dengan sampah rumah
tangga!

Baterai:

Li-ion:

Harap perhatikan petunjuk-petunjuk dalam bab Pengangkutan(lihat ,Pengangkutan®,
Halaman 51).
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Tiéng Viét
Hudng dan an toan

Cac hudng dan an toan cho dén sac

Poc k§j moi canh bao an toan va moi huéng dan.

Khéng tuén thi moi canh bao va huéng dan duac liét ké

dudi day cé thé bi dién giat, gay chay va/hay bi thuong tat

nghiém trong.

Hay giir t4t ca tai liéu vé canh bao va hudéng dan dé
tham khao vé sau.

» S dung dén sac can than. Dén sac tao ra stic néng manh, ma c6 thé
dan dén nguy co chay va né.

» Khong lam viéc véi dén sac trong moi truong dé né.

» Khéng tiép tuc 4n 1én thiét bi bat — tat sau khi tit dén sac tu dong.
Pin ¢6 thé bi héng. Hay dam bao réng pin dugc sac va dén pin ngudi,
trudc khi ban bat lai den pin.

» Chi st dung phu kién Bosch chinh hang.

» Khéng thé thay thé nguén sang. Khi ngudn sang bi hdng, phai thay thé
toan bd dén sac lai.

» Trong trwong hgp pin bi héng hay sir dung sai cach, hoi nuéc co
thé béc ra. Pin cé thé chay hoac né. Hay lam cho thong thoang khi va
trong trudng hop bi dau phai nhd 'y té€ chira tri. Hoi nudc cé thé gay nglra
hé ho hép.

» Khi st dung sai hoac khi pin héng, dung dich dé chay tir pin c6 thé
tira ra. Néu vé tinh cham phai, hay x8i nwdc dé rira. Néu dung dich
vao mét, can thém sy hé trg ctia y té. Néu chét 16ng dinh vao mét,
yéu cau ngay su giup d& cda bac si. Dung dich tiét ra tir pin c6 thé
gay nglra hay boéng.

» Pin c6 thé bi hu hai béi cac vat dung nhon nhu dinh hay tuéc-no-vit
hoéc béi cac tac dong Iuc tir bén ngoai. N6 c6 thé dén t6i doan mach
n6i b va lam pin bi chay, béc khoi, phat nd hodc qua nong.

» Khi khéng st dung pin, dé cach xa cac vat bang kim loai nhu kep
gidy, tién xu, chia khoa, dinh, &c vit hay cac dé vat kim loai nhé
khac, thir c6 thé tao sy néi tiép tir mét dau cuc véi mét dau cuc
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khac. Su chap mach cta cac dau cuc véi nhau cé thé gay bong hay
chay.

» Khong dugc thao pin ra. Nguy ca bi chap mach.

» Chi str dung pin trong cac sédn phdm cda nha san xuét. Chi béng
cach nay, pin sé dugc bao vé tranh nguy co qua tai.

[@ B&o vé pin khéng dé bi lam néng, vi du, chéng dé lau
O dai dugi anh nang gay gat, Itra, chét ban, nudc, va sy
;371 am wét. C6 nguy co nd va chap mach.

» Chi dugc sac pin lai véi bd nap dién do nha san suét chi dinh. Mot
b6 nap dién thich hop cho mét bd pin ngudn cé thé gay nguy cao chay khi
st dung dé nap dién cho mét bd pin ngudn khéc.

» Trudc khi tién hanh bat cr cong viéc gi véi den sac (vd., bdo
duéng, lap dat v.v..) cling nhu khi van chuyén hay luu kho, thao pin
ra khéi dén sac. C6 nguy ca gay thuong tich khi vo tinh lam kich hoat
cong tac Tat/Ma.

» Khéng dugc roi thang luéng anh sang vao nguoi hay tha vat va
chinh ban ciing khéng dugc nhin cham chu vao ludng anh sang
(ngay ca tr mot khoang cach).

» Khéng sir dung dén sac trong giao thong duong phd. bén sac
khong dugc cho phép dung dé chiéu sang giao thong dudng phd.

» Khong che dau den trong khi dén sac lai dang van hanh. Dau dén
nong dan Ién trong thai gian hoat déng va c6 thé gay chay khi cé su tich
tu nhiét.

» Khéng dé tré em st dung dén sac lai. N6 dugc thiét ké dé s dung
chuyén nghiép. Tré em c6 thé vo tinh tu lam l6a mat hodc 1am 16a mét
ngudi khac.

M6 Ta San Pham va Pac Tinh Ky Thuat

St dung dung cach

Deén sac lai dugc thiét ké dé chiéu sang khi chuyén dong, trong khdng gian
¢0 dinh cling nhu ¢ gidi han thoi gian bén trong nha hoac ngoai trgi va
khong thich hgp cho chiéu sang & khu vuc rong.
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Cac bo phan dugc minh hoa

Su danh sé cac dac trung ctia san phdm la dé tham khao hinh anh minh
hoa dén sac lai trén trang hinh anh.

1) Pin®

(2) Nut thao pin®

3) DAu dén

4) Céng tac Tat/Mé

(5) Céac méc treo

(6) Tay ndm (bé mé&t nam cach dién)

a) Phuy tung dugc trinh bay hay mé ta khéng phai la mét phan cua tiéu chuén
hang héa dugc giao kém theo san phdm. Ban c6 thé tham khao t6ng thé cac
loai phu tung, phu kién trong chuong trinh phu ting cuda ching t6i.

Théng s6 ky thuat
Peén Chiéu Sang Pin GLI 180-LI
Ma s6 may 3601DA11..
Dién thé danh dinh Vv 18
Thoi gian chiéu sang , khoang. min/Ah 300
Téng thoi lugng anh sang, t6i da. Im 300
Nhiét d6 méi truong duoc khuyén °C 0..+35
nghi khi sac
Nhiét dé6 méi trudng cho phép trong 1 -20...+50
qua trinh van hanh?® va trong qua
trinh luu tri
Pin dugc khuyén dung GBA 18V...
ProCORE18V...
(t6i da 8.0 Ah)
Thiét bi nap dugc gidi thiéu GAL 18...
GAX 18...
GAL 36...

A) hiéu suat giéi han & nhiét d <0 °C
D6 hoan mau cia céc vat thé dudc chiéu séang cé thé bi sai léch.
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Lap rap

Sac Pin (Phu kién)

» Chi str dung bd sac dugc dé cap trong dir liéu ky thuat. Chi nhiing
bd sac nay phu hgp cho den pin cliia ban cé st dung pin Li-lon.

Huén dan: Pin da duoc sac mét phan. Dé bao dam day du dién dung, nap

dién hoan toan lai cho pin trong bd nap dién pin trudc khi sit dung cho 1an

dau tién.

Pin Li-lon hgp khéi c6 thé nap dién bat ci Iic nao ma khong lam giam tudi

tho cuda pin. Sy gian doan trong qué trinh nap dién khéng lam hu hai pin

hop khéi.

Pin Li-lon dugc bao vé ngan su phéng dién qué I6n nhd vao "Electronic

Cell Protection (ECP)". Khi pin hét dién, dén chiéu sang pin tu ngat nhg

vao mach bdo vé.

» Khéng ti€p tuc &n I1én thiét bi bat — tat sau khi tit dén sac tu dong.
Pin c6 thé bi hdng. Hay dam bao réng pin dugdc sac va dén pin ngudi,
trudce khi ban bat lai dén pin.

D& thao pin (1) ban hay &n nut mé (2) va day pin ra khéi dén sac lai.

Khong dung surc.

Qui trinh hoat déng dugc chia ra lam hai giai doan.

Dén bao trang thai nap pin

Céc dén LED mau xanh ctia man hinh hién thj tinh trang sac pin chi ra tinh
trang sac cua pin. Vi ly do an toan, ta chi c6 thé kiém tra trang thai cta tinh
trang nap dién khi dén pin da tat.

Dé hién thi tinh trang nap, ban hay nhan nat dé hién thi mdc sac @ hodc &
. Diéu nay cling co thé thuc hién khi dc quy dudc thao ra.

DPeén LED khong séang sau khi nhan nat dé hién thi mic sac ¢6 nghia la pin
bi héng va phai duoc thay thé.

Kiéu pin GBA 18V...

bén LED bién dung
DPen sang lién tuc 3x xanh luc 60-100 %
Pen sang lién tuc 2x xanh luc 30-60 %
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Pen LED bién dung
Peén sang lién tuc 1x xanh luc 5-30 %
Pen xi nhan 1x xanh luc 0-5%

Kiéu pin ProCORE18V...

D

ben LED bién dung
DPen sang lién tuc 5x xanh luc 80-100 %
Pen sang lién tuc 4x xanh luc 60-80 %
DPen sang lién tuc 3x xanh luc 40-60 %
Pen sang lién tuc 2x xanh luc 20-40 %
DPen sang lién tuc 1x xanh luc 5-20 %
Pen xi nhan 1x xanh luc 0-5%

Van Hanh

Bat Pau Van Hanh

L&p pin

Hay gai &c quy da sac (1) vao bd pin , cho dén khi nghe tiéng vao khdp.
Bat M6 va Tat

Nh&n cong téc bat/tit d€ khéi dong dén sac lai (4).

Dé tat dén sac lai, hay nhén lai cong tic bat/tat (4).

Huéng Dan St Dung

Cac moc treo (xem Hinh A)

B&ng moc treo (5) ban c6 thé gan chat dén pin vao maét vat dung.
Xoay dau dén (xem Hinh B)

Theo muc dich s dung c6 thé xoay dau dén (3) theo 6 muc.

Céc ting dung vi du gém:
— Dén chiéu sang phong
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— Dén chiéu sang khéng chdi cia nai lam viéc

— Dén chiéu sang cua san

Bao Dudng va Bao Quan

Bao Dudng Va Lam Sach

» Trudc khi tién hanh bat cr cong viéc gi véi den sac (vd., bdo
dudng, lap dat v.v..) ciing nhw khi van chuyén hay luu kho, thao pin
ra khéi dén sac. C6 nguy ca gay thuong tich khi vo tinh lam kich hoat
cong tac Ta/Mé.

Bén chiéu sang pin khong can su bdo dudng va khéng mét bd phan nao

cén phai dugc thay hay bao dudng.

Dé tranh 1am hu héng, chi dugc lau sach tdm kinh clia dén sac lai bang
mot manh mém va khd. Khong dugc st dung chét tay rira.

Dich vu hé trg khach hang va tu van s dung

B6 phan phuc vu hang sau khi ban cda ching t6i tra 16i cac cau hai lién
quan dén viéc bao dudng va slra chita cac san phdm cling nhu phu tung
thay thé clia ban. So d6 mo ta va théng tin vé phu tung thay thé ciing cé
thé tra ctiu theo dudi day: www.bosch-pt.com

Dai ngli tu v8n s dung ctia Bosch sé gilip ban giai dap cac thidc méac vé
san pham va phu kién.

Trong tét ca cac phan héi va don dat phu tlng, xin vui 1ong luén ludn nhap
s6 hang héa 10 chir s6 theo nhan cua hang héa.

Viét Nam

CN CONG TY TNHH BOSCH VIET NAM TAI TP.HCM
Tang 14, Ng6i Nha Burc, 33 Lé Duén

Phudng BEn Nghé, Quan 1, Thanh Phd HO6 Chi Minh
Tel.: (028) 6258 3690

Fax: (028) 6258 3692 - 6258 3694

Hotline: (028) 6250 8555

Email: tuvankhachhang-pt@vn.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.vn

www.baohanhbosch-pt.com.vn

Xem thém dia chi dich vu tai:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses
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Van chuyén

Pin c6 chira Li-lon la d6i tugng phai tuéan theo cac qui dinh cia Phap Luét
vé Hang Héa Nguy Hiém. Ngudi st dung c¢é thé van chuyén pin hgp khdi
bi&ng dudng b ma khéng can thém yéu cau nao khéac.

Khi dugc van chuyén théng qua bén thd ba (vd. van chuyén bang dudng
hang khéng hay dai ly giao nhan), phai tuan theo cac yéu cau dac biét vé
dong goi va dan nhan. Phai tham van chuyén gia vé hang héa nguy hiém
khi chuén bi goi hang.

Chi gui pin hgp khéi khi vé ngoai khdng bi hu hdng. Dan bang keo hay che
kin cac diém tiép xtc hé va dong goi pin hgp khéi theo cach sao cho pin
khong thé xé dich khi naim trong bao bi. Ngoai ra, xin vui Iong chdp hanh
c4c qui dinh chi tiét cé thé dugc bd sung thém cda qudc gia.

Su thai bo

Deén sac lai, pin, phu kién va bao bi can dugc tai s&t dung theo quy
s dinh vé mai truong.

E Khéng vut dén sac lai va pin/ac quy cling trong rac thai cia gia
dinh!

Pin/ac quy:

Li-lon:

Tuéan tha nhiing hudng dan trong phéan van chuyén (xem ,Van chuyén,
Trang 58).
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